
Case 2:09-cv-00097-JRG Document 241 Filed 08/08/11 Page 1 of 165 PageiD #: 6187 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

ALLERGAN, 

vs. 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

MARSHALL DIVISION 

INC. * Civil Docket No. 
* 2:09-CV-97 
* Marshall, Texas 
* 
* August 3, 2011 

SANDOZ, INC. * 1:15 P.M. 

TRANSCRIPT OF BENCH TRIAL 
BEFORE THE HONORABLE JUDGE T. JOHN WARD 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 

9 APPEARANCES: 

10 FOR THE PLAINTIFF: 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

MS. JUANITA BROOKS 
MR. ROGER DENNING 
Fish & Richardson 
12390 El Camino Real 
San Diego, CA 92130 

MR. JONATHAN SINGER 
MS. DEANNA REICHEL 
Fish & Richardson 
60 South Sixth Street 
3200 RBC Plaza 
Minneapolis, MN 

MR. W. CHAD SHEAR 
Fish & Richardson 
1717 Main Street 
Suite 5000 
Dallas, TX 75201 

55402 

20 APPEARANCES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE: 

21 

22 COURT REPORTERS: 

23 

24 

MS. SUSAN SIMMONS, CSR 
MS. SHELLY HOLMES, CSR 
Official Court Reporters 
100 East Houston, Suite 125 
Marshall, TX 75670 
903/935-3868 

25 (Proceedings recorded by mechanical stenography, 
transcript produced on CAT system.) 

1 

Page 1 of 166

SENJU EXHIBIT 2136 
INNOPHARMA v SENJU 

IPR2015-00903
f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Case 2:09-cv-00097-JRG Document 241 Filed 08/08/11 Page 2 of 165 PageiD #: 6188 

1 

2 APPEARANCES CONTINUED: 

3 FOR THE PLAINTIFF: 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 FOR THE DEFENDANTS: 
(Sandoz, et al) 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 (Apotex) 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

MS. SUSAN COLETTI 
MS. A. MARTINA HUFNAL 
MR. SANTOSH CONTINHO 
Fish & Richardson 
222 Delaware Avenue 
17th Floor 
Wilmington, DE 

MR. GREGORY LOVE 
Stevens Love Firm 

19899 

111 West Tyler Street 
Longview, TX 75601 

MR. WILLIAM E. "BO" DAVIS, III 
The Davis Firm 
111 West Tyler Street 
Longview, TX 75601 

MR. BARRY P. GOLOB 
MR. KERRY B. MCTIGUE 
MR. W. BLAKE COBLENTZ 
Duane Morris 
505 9th Street, NW 
Suite 1000 
Washington, DC 20004 

MR. RICHARD T. RUZICH 
Duane Morris 
190 South LaSalle Street 
Suite 3700 
Chicago, IL 60603 

MR. HARRY L. GILLAM, JR. 
Gillam & Smith 
303 South Washington Avenue 
Marshall, TX 75670 

MR. STEPHEN P. BENSON 
MR. DENNIS C. LEE 
Katten Muchin Rosenman 
525 West Monroe Street 
Suite 1600 
Chicago, IL 60661 

2 

Page 2 of 166 f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Case 2:09-cv-00097-JRG Document 241 Filed 08/08/11 Page 3 of 165 PageiD #: 6189 

1 APPEARANCES CONTINUED: 

2 FOR THE DEFENDANTS: 
(Watson) 

MR. LARRY PHILLIPS 
Siebman Reynolds Burg & 

Phillips 3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

300 North Travis Street 
Sherman, TX 75090 

MR. GARY E. HOOD 
Polsinelli Shughart 
161 North Clark Street 
Suite 4200 
Chicago, IL 60601 

MS. ROBYN H. AST 
Polsinelli Shughart 
100 South 4th Street 
Suite 1000 
St. Louis, MO 63102 

**************************** 

P R 0 C E E D I N G S 

COURT SECURITY OFFICER: All rise. 

THE COURT: Please be seated. 

Ms. Brooks. 

MS. BROOKS: Thank you, Your Honor. 

ANGELO P. TANNA, M.D., DEFENDANTS' WITNESS, 

PREVIOUSLY SWORN 

DIRECT EXAMINATION 

21 BY MS. BROOKS: 

22 Q. Good afternoon, Dr. Tanna. 

23 A. Good after, Ms. Brooks. 

24 Q. Right before the lunch break, I was 

25 frantically looking for a copy of Walters. We now have 

3 

Page 3 of 166 f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Case 2:09-cv-00097-JRG Document 241 Filed 08/08/11 Page 4 of 165 PageiD #: 6190 

1 one before you ln your binder. And it's DTX138. 

2 Oh, I'm sorry. That's the abstract actually, which you 

3 did look at. Now, let's look at DTX137. And that is 

4 the Walters paper. 

5 So you say, Dr. Tanna, you had not had a 

6 chance to look at this before rendering your opinion; is 

7 that right? 

8 A. No, that's not true. Now that I see it, I do 

9 recognize it. I have looked at this reference. 

10 Q. 

11 opinion? 

12 

13 

A. 

Q. 

So you did consider it in rendering your 

I did consider it, yes. 

All right. Then let's look, if we could, 

14 please, at Bates No. 346, the page ending in that Bates 

15 number. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

MS. BROOKS: And highlight, if we could, 

in the right-hand column where it begins similar 

means 

A. 

Q. 

mean decreases in IOP. 

346? 

(By Ms. Brooks) Yeah, 346. It should be the 

21 bottom right-hand corner, the Bates No. 000346. 

22 

23 

24 

25 

A. 

Q. 

Do you have that? 

Yes, I do. 

Okay. And it's also up on the screen. 

So let's see what Walters also disclosed about 

4 

Page 4 of 166 f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Case 2:09-cv-00097-JRG Document 241 Filed 08/08/11 Page 5 of 165 PageiD #: 6191 

1 this study. It says: Similar mean decreases in IOP 

2 were noted for both dosing regimens at hours 2, 4, and 7 

3 in the diurnal measurements. 

4 In the three-times-daily group, an additional 

5 mean decrease in IOP of 3.5 millimeters of mercury was 

6 observed at hour 9, after the morning dosing, or two 

7 hours following the afternoon dosing. 

8 

9 

10 

A. 

Q. 

Do you see that, Dr. Tanna? 

Yes, I do. 

So isn't it true that one of skill ln the art 

11 would look at Walters and see that there was a 

12 statistically significant decrease in IOP at 9.0 hours 

13 after morning dosing on the three-times-a-day 

14 Brimonidine? 

15 A. Yes. And it is overall, in my opinion, that 

16 three-times-a-day Brimonidine is more effective than 

17 twice-a-day Brimonidine. And, in fact, that is in my 

18 expert opinion, and I used a different reference as the 

19 main reference for that, specifically Konstas. 

20 

21 any of that. 

22 

23 

THE COURT: 

THE WITNESS: 

THE COURT: 

Doctor, she hadn't asked you 

I'm sorry, Your Honor. 

If they want you to repeat 

24 that testimony or what's in your expert report, they'll 

25 ask you. But unless everybody's not listening to me, 

5 

Page 5 of 166 f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Real-Time Litigation Alerts
  Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time  

alerts and advanced team management tools built for  
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

  Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, 
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research
  With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native 

docket research platform finds what other services can’t. 
Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC  
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

  Identify arguments that have been successful in the past 
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited  
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips
  Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,  

opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

  Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are  
always at your fingertips.

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more  

informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of 

knowing you’re on top of things.

Explore Litigation 
Insights

®

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD?  |  sales@docketalarm.com  |  1-866-77-FASTCASE

API
Docket Alarm offers a powerful API 
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to 
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS
Build custom dashboards for your 
attorneys and clients with live data 
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal  
tasks like conflict checks, document 
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks 
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND  
LEGAL VENDORS
Sync your system to PACER to  
automate legal marketing.


