Case 2:09-cv-00097-JRG Document 241 Filed 08/08/11 Page 1 of 165 PageID #: 6187

1

1	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
2	MARSHALL DIVISION
3	ALLERGAN, INC. * Civil Docket No. * 2:09-CV-97
4	VS. * Marshall, Texas
5	* August 3, 2011
6	
7	TRANSCRIPT OF BENCH TRIAL BEFORE THE HONORABLE JUDGE T. JOHN WARD
8	UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
9	APPEARANCES:
10	FOR THE PLAINTIFF: MS. JUANITA BROOKS
11	MR. ROGER DENNING Fish & Richardson
12	12390 El Camino Real San Diego, CA 92130
13	MR. JONATHAN SINGER
14	MS. DEANNA REICHEL Fish & Richardson
15	60 South Sixth Street 3200 RBC Plaza
16	Minneapolis, MN 55402
17	MR. W. CHAD SHEAR Fish & Richardson
18	1717 Main Street Suite 5000
19	Dallas, TX 75201
20	APPEARANCES CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE:
21	
22	COURT REPORTERS: MS. SUSAN SIMMONS, CSR
23	MS. SHELLY HOLMES, CSR Official Court Reporters
24	100 East Houston, Suite 125 Marshall, TX 75670
25	903/935-3868 (Proceedings recorded by mechanical stenography, transcript produced on CAT system.)

Page 1 of 166

RM

D

Δ

)

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

Case 2:09-cv-00097-JRG Document 241 Filed 08/08/11 Page 2 of 165 PageID #: 6188

Γ

DOCKET

2

1		
2	APPEARANCES CONTINUED	:
3	FOR THE PLAINTIFF:	MS. SUSAN COLETTI MS. A. MARTINA HUFNAL MR. SANTOSH CONTINHO
5		Fish & Richardson 222 Delaware Avenue
6		17th Floor Wilmington, DE 19899
7		MR. GREGORY LOVE Stevens Love Firm
8		111 West Tyler Street Longview, TX 75601
10	FOR THE DEFENDANTS:	MR. WILLIAM E. "BO" DAVIS, III The Davis Firm
11	(Sandoz, et al)	111 West Tyler Street Longview, TX 75601
12 13		MR. BARRY P. GOLOB MR. KERRY B. MCTIGUE
14		MR. W. BLAKE COBLENTZ Duane Morris
15		505 9th Street, NW Suite 1000 Washington, DC 20004
16		MR. RICHARD T. RUZICH
17		Duane Morris 190 South LaSalle Street
18		Suite 3700 Chicago, IL 60603
19		
20 21	(Apotex)	MR. HARRY L. GILLAM, JR. Gillam & Smith 303 South Washington Avenue
21		Marshall, TX 75670
23		MR. STEPHEN P. BENSON MR. DENNIS C. LEE
24		Katten Muchin Rosenman 525 West Monroe Street
25		Suite 1600 Chicago, IL 60661

A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

Case 2:09-cv-00097-JRG Document 241 Filed 08/08/11 Page 3 of 165 PageID #: 6189

3

1	APPEARANCES CONTINUED:
2	FOR THE DEFENDANTS: MR. LARRY PHILLIPS (Watson) Siebman Reynolds Burg &
3	Phillips
4	300 North Travis Street Sherman, TX 75090
5	MR. GARY E. HOOD Polsinelli Shughart
6	161 North Clark Street
7	Suite 4200 Chicago, IL 60601
8	MS. ROBYN H. AST
9	Polsinelli Shughart 100 South 4th Street
10	Suite 1000 St. Louis, MO 63102
11	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
12	
13	PROCEEDINGS
14	COURT SECURITY OFFICER: All rise.
15	THE COURT: Please be seated.
16	Ms. Brooks.
17	MS. BROOKS: Thank you, Your Honor.
18	ANGELO P. TANNA, M.D., DEFENDANTS' WITNESS,
19	PREVIOUSLY SWORN
20	DIRECT EXAMINATION
21	BY MS. BROOKS:
22	Q. Good afternoon, Dr. Tanna.
23	A. Good after, Ms. Brooks.
24	Q. Right before the lunch break, I was
25	frantically looking for a copy of Walters. We now have

DOCKET A L A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.

Case 2:09-cv-00097-JRG Document 241 Filed 08/08/11 Page 4 of 165 PageID #: 6190

4

1	one before you in your binder. And it's DTX138.
2	Oh, I'm sorry. That's the abstract actually, which you
3	did look at. Now, let's look at DTX137. And that is
4	the Walters paper.
5	So you say, Dr. Tanna, you had not had a
6	chance to look at this before rendering your opinion; is
7	that right?
8	A. No, that's not true. Now that I see it, I do
9	recognize it. I have looked at this reference.
10	Q. So you did consider it in rendering your
11	opinion?
12	A. I did consider it, yes.
13	Q. All right. Then let's look, if we could,
14	please, at Bates No. 346, the page ending in that Bates
15	number.
16	MS. BROOKS: And highlight, if we could,
17	in the right-hand column where it begins similar
18	means mean decreases in IOP.
19	A. 346?
20	Q. (By Ms. Brooks) Yeah, 346. It should be the
21	bottom right-hand corner, the Bates No. 000346.
22	Do you have that?
23	A. Yes, I do.
24	Q. Okay. And it's also up on the screen.
25	So let's see what Walters also disclosed about

DOCKET ALARM Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>. Case 2:09-cv-00097-JRG Document 241 Filed 08/08/11 Page 5 of 165 PageID #: 6191

5

1 this study. It says: Similar mean decreases in IOP 2 were noted for both dosing regimens at hours 2, 4, and 7 3 in the diurnal measurements. 4 In the three-times-daily group, an additional mean decrease in IOP of 3.5 millimeters of mercury was 5 observed at hour 9, after the morning dosing, or two 6 7 hours following the afternoon dosing. 8 Do you see that, Dr. Tanna? Yes, I do. 9 Α. 10 So isn't it true that one of skill in the art 0. 11 would look at Walters and see that there was a 12 statistically significant decrease in IOP at 9.0 hours after morning dosing on the three-times-a-day 13 Brimonidine? 14 15 Α. Yes. And it is overall, in my opinion, that 16 three-times-a-day Brimonidine is more effective than 17 twice-a-day Brimonidine. And, in fact, that is in my 18 expert opinion, and I used a different reference as the 19 main reference for that, specifically Konstas. 20 THE COURT: Doctor, she hadn't asked you any of that. 21 22 THE WITNESS: I'm sorry, Your Honor. 23 THE COURT: If they want you to repeat 24 that testimony or what's in your expert report, they'll 25 ask you. But unless everybody's not listening to me,

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

DOCKET A L A R M



Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.